
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 809

TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.02.2025

Status of new Ayush hospitals in the country

     809 Smt. Rekha Sharma:

Will the Minister of Ayush be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of new AYUSH hospitals opened in the country during the last five years, State-wise and year-wise;


(b) the details of the funding allocated and utilized for the establishment of these hospitals;


(c) the total number of people who have benefited from treatment in these hospitals, State wise;


(d) whether Government has any plans to establish more AYUSH hospitals in Underserved areas, particularly rural and tribal regions. and if so, the timeline for implementation; and


(e) the steps taken to promote AYUSH healthcare systems and increase awareness among the general public?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) to (d) Public Health being the State subject, opening of new Ayush hospitals in the country including underserved areas, particularly rural and tribal regions comes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments. However, under Centrally Sponsored

Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM), there is provision of financial assistance to States/UTs for establishment of new 10/30/50 bedded Integrated Ayush Hospitals (IAH).

Accordingly, State/UT Governments may avail the eligible financial assistance for establishment of integrated Ayush Hospitals by submitting suitable proposal through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) as per the provision of NAM guidelines. Under NAM, as per the proposals received from the States/UTs through their SAAPs total 167 IAHs has been supported for establishment from 2014-15 to 2023-24 and 52 units have been reported functional by States/UTs till date. The State/UT wise and year-wise status of approved integrated Ayush hospitals along with fund allocated & utilized and their status of functionality is furnished at Annexure. As implementation of the NAM scheme comes under the purview of State/UT Governments and accordingly State/UT wise data of beneficiaries are being maintained by the respective States/UTs.


(e) Ministry of Ayush is implementing NAM Scheme through State/UT Governments and supporting their efforts by providing financial assistance under different activities as per the provision of NAM guideline for promotion of Ayush healthcare system and increase awareness among the general public. The NAM inter-alia makes provision for following activities:-

(i) Operationalisation of Ayush Health & Wellness Centres now renamed as Ayushman Arogya Mandir (Ayush).

(ii) Co-location of Ayush facilities at Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs)

(iii) Upgradation of existing standalone Government Ayush Hospitals (iv)Upgradation of existing Government/Panchayat/Government aided Ayush Dispensaries/Construction of building for existing Ayush Dispensary (Rented/dilapidated accommodation)/Construction of building to establish new Ayush Dispensary

(v) Setting up of 10/30/50 bedded integrated Ayush Hospitals

(vi) Supply of essential drugs to Government Ayush Hospitals, Government Dispensaries and Government/Government aided Teaching Institutional Ayush Hospitals

(vii) Ayush Public Health Programmes

(viii) Behaviour Change Communication (BCC)

(ix) Mobility support at State and District level

(x) Ayush Gram

(xi) Establishment of new Ayush colleges in the States where availability of AYUSH teaching institutions is inadequate in Government Sector

(xii) Infrastructural development of Ayush Under-Graduate Institutions and Ayush Post-Graduate Institutions/ add on PG/ Pharmacy/Para-Medical Courses

Further, the Ministry of Ayush also implements a Central Sector Scheme for Promotion of Information, Education and Communication (IEC) in Ayush to create awareness regarding Ayush Systems of Medicine. This scheme aims to reach out to all sections of the population across the country and under this Scheme, Ministry organizes National/State level Arogya Fairs, Yoga Fests/Utsavs, Ayurveda Parvs, Celebrate Important Days of Ayush Systems including Ayurveda day, Participate in Health Fairs/

Melas & Exhibitions, Provide financial assistance for organizing seminars, workshops, conferences and conduct multimedia campaigns etc.

                                                                   *****


Annexure

Details of State/UT-wise and year-wise of Integrated AYUSH hospitals in the country during the last five years.

Sl.

No.

Year of

Approva

l

Location State/UT
Amount

Approved

Utilized

amount

Status/Year

of

functionality

1 2019-20
Port Blair (South

Andaman)

Andaman

& Nicobar

Island

124.95 116.35

Functional

during

2022-23

2

2014-15 Kakinada
Andhra

Pradesh

254.97 152.98
Under

construction

2016-17 Visakhapatnam 109.43 0
Under

construction

3

2022-23
Bhalukpong (West

Kameng)

Arunachal

Pradesh

77 69.5
Under

construction

2022-23
Likabali (Lower

Siang)
76 68.5

Under

construction

2023-24 Yingkiong  8 8
Under

construction

2023-24 Seppa (East Kameng) 8 0
Under

construction

2023-24
 Ziro (Lower

Subansiri )
8 0

Construction

not started

4

2016-17 Goalpara

Assam

59.89 34.31

Functional

during

2023-24

2016-17 Majuli 299.72 134.91

Functional

during

2023-24

2022-23 Kokrajhar 1 0
Construction

not started

2022-23 Baksa 1 0
Construction

not started

2022-23 Morigaon 1 0
Construction

not started

2022-23 Kaliabor (Nagaon) 1 0
Construction

not started

2022-23
Diphu (Karbi

Anglong )
1 0

Construction

not started

2022-23 Bajali 1 0
Construction

not started

5 2015-16 Patna Bihar 206 206 Construction


Completed

6 2015-16

 Ayush Hospital,

Sector -34,

Chandigarh

Chandigarh 383.12 340.916
Under

construction

7

2020-21 Janjgir-Champa

Chhattisgar

h

255.5 115
Construction

completed

2020-21 Mahasamund 255.5 255.5

Functional

during

2020-21

2020-21 Korea 255.5 85.57
Under

construction

2020-21 Korba 255.5 255.5

Functional

during

2020-21

2020-21
Kanker   (Uttar Bastar

Kanker)
255.5 255.5

Functional

during

2020-21

2020-21 Narayanpur 255.5 85.57
Under

construction

2020-21 Bijapur 255.5 115
Construction

completed

2020-21
Dantewada (Dakshin

Bastar Dantewada)
255.5 85.57

Under

construction

2021-22 Dalli Rajhara (Balod) 25.5 15.3
Under

construction

8 2023-24
Silvassa (Dadra and

Nagar Havel)

Dadra

Nagar

Haveli and

Daman &

Diu

167.45 167.45
Under

construction

9

2022-23 Velguem (North Goa)

Goa

101 75
Under

construction

2015-16 Margao (South Goa) 554.83 0
Under

construction

10 2022-23 Surat Gujarat 158 98
Under

construction

11 2015-16 Hisar Haryana 442 442

Functional

during

2019-20

12 2016-17 Kullu
Himachal

Pradesh
719.62 719.62

Under

construction

13 2017-18 Kishtwar
Jammu &

Kashmir
201 200

Under

Construction


2017-18 Kupwara 529.39 494.62
Under

Construction

2018-19 Billawar 564.06 526.99
Under

Construction

2018-19 Kulgam 438.17 420.83
Construction

Completed

2020-21 Samba 267.5 206.35
Under

Construction

2023-24
Bandipayeen

(Baramulla)
75 45.62

Under

Construction

14

2019-20  Itki, Ranchi

Jharkhand

1500 1500
under

construction

2022-23 Gumla 750 310.55
Construction

not started

2022-23 Bokaro 750 310.55
Under

construction

2022-23 Deoghar 750 490.76
Under

construction

2022-23 Palamu 750 420.89
Under

construction

2022-23 Dumka 750 750
Under

construction

2022-23
Jamshedpur (East

Singhbum)
1500 230.35

Under

construction

15

2016-17 Gadag

Karnataka

200 200

Functional

during

2019-20

2016-17
Mangalore (Dakshina

Kannada)
200 200

Functional

during

 2019-20

2022-23
Thirthahalli

(Shivamogga)
35.3 0

Construction

not started

16

2017-18 Chalakudy (Thrissur)

Kerala

699.37 274
Construction

Completed

2019-20 Mattannur (Kannur) 900 425
Construction

Completed

2022-23
Adoor

(Pathanamthitta)
15 10

Construction

not started

2022-23 Attapadi (Palakkad) 10 10
Construction

not started

2022-23 Kottarakara (Kollam) 28 20
Construction

not started

2023-24 Wayanad 25 0
Construction

not started

2023-24 Idukki 25 0
Construction

not started


2023-24
Aranmula

(Pathanamthitta)
25 0

Construction

not started

2023-24
Varkala

(Thiruvanthapuram)
25 0

Construction

not started

2023-24
Kappukad

(Thiruvanthapuram)
25 0

Construction

not started

17 2016-17
Kavaratti

(Lakshadweep)

Lakshdwee

p
26 23.25

Functional

during 2023-

24

18

2017-18 Nandurbar

Maharashtr

a

346.85 296.85

Functional

during 2023-

24

2017-18 Sindhudurg 724.25 208.88
Construction

completed

2017-18 Pune 346.85 296.85

Functional

during 2023-

24

2023-24
Dharashiv

(Osmanabad)
67.62 4.51

Construction

not started

2017-18 Ahmednagar 346.85 296.85

Functional

during 2023-

24

2023-24 Jalgaon 22.87 0
Construction

not started

2023-24 Jalna 22.87 0
Construction

not started

2023-24 Thane 22.87 5.98
Construction

not started

2023-24 Nagpur 67.62 0
Construction

not started

19

2016-17 Moreh (Tengnoupal)

Manipur

33.03 28.29

Functional

during

2022-23

2016-17 Churachandpur 29 26.1
Construction

Completed

2017-18
Keirao AC      (Imphal

East )
167.3 61.75

Functional

during

2022-23

2022-23 Chandel 187.5 127.97
Under

construction

2022-23 Jiribam 187.5 127.97
Under

construction

2022-23 Kangpokpi 187.5 127.97
Under

construction

2022-23 Bishnupur 187.5 127.97
Under

construction


2022-23 Noney 187.5 127.97
Under

construction

2022-23 Thoubal 187.5 127.97
Under

construction

2022-23 Senapati 187.5 127.97
Under

construction

20

2016-17 Bhopal

Madhya

Pradesh

205 203

Functional

during

2023-24

2017-18 Indore 15 9
Under

construction

2017-18 Narsinghpur 376.92 341.97

Functional

during

2023-24

2017-18
Amarkantak

(Anuppur)
2 2

Under

construction

2018-19
Mandleshwar

(Khargone)
125 75

Under

construction

2021-22 Balaghat 52 52
Under

construction

2021-22 Sehore 29 19
Under

construction

2022-23 Guna 100 25
Construction

not started

2022-23 Panna 100 60
Construction

not started

2022-23 Bhind 100 60
Construction

not started

2023-24 Barwani 25 5
Construction

not started

21

2016-17
Sohra (Cherrapunji)

(East Khasi Hills)

Meghalaya

373.97 213.95
Construction

Completed

2019-20 Umtrew (Ri Bhoi) 733.91 576.31

Functional

during

2023-24

2023-24
Jowai (West Jaintia

Hills)
15 11.25

Under

construction

22

2020-21 Aizwal

Mizoram

80.8 63.65
Under

construction

2022-23 Saitual 51 51
Under

construction

23 2015-16
Noklak, Tuensang

(Noklak)
Nagaland 97.72 97.72

Functional

during

2019-20


2017-18
Razha, Chedema

(Kohima)
130.84 130.84

Functional

during

2020-21

2017-18
Sapangya (Chungtia)

(Mokokchung)
175 167.5

Under

construction

2019-20 Yachem(Longleng) 175 167.5
Under

construction

2023-24 Kiphire (Kiphire) 37.5 27.67
Construction

not started

2023-24 Tizit (Mon) 15 11
Construction

not started

2023-24 Akuhaito (Zunheboto) 15 11.33
Construction

not started

24

2016-17 Dhenkanal

Odisha

300 300
Construction

Completed

2019-20 Balasore 100 0
Under

construction

25

2015-16
Villianur

(Puducherry)
Puducherry

535.04 374.75

Functional

during

2023-24

2018-19 Yanam 527.26 274.16
Under

construction

26

2019-20 Sikar

Rajasthan

450 450

Functional

during

2023-24

2023-24 Sawaimadhopur 5 0
Construction

not started

2023-24 Bharatpur 5 0
Construction

not started

27

2015-16
Kyongsa, West

Sikkim (Gyalshing)
Sikkim

199.96 199.96

Functional

during

2019-20

2022-23
NIT, Deorali

(Gangtok)
71.49 71.49

Under

construction

28

2023-24 Namakkal
Tamil

Nadu

1 1
Under

construction

2023-24
AAGHIM Campus,

Chennai
5 3

Under

construction

29

2023-24 Siddipet

Telangana

167.95 1.74
Under

construction

2023-24 Vikarabad 167.95 1.74
Under

construction

2023-24
Jayashankar

Bhupalapally
167.95 1.74

Under

construction


30

2017-18

Paradise

Chowmuhani,Agartala

(West Tripura)
Tripura

250 250

Functional

during

2022-23

2017-18
South Sabroom

(South Tripura)
215 210

Construction

Completed

31

2022-23 Jaunpur

Uttar

Pradesh

525 315
Under

construction

2017-18 Sirathu Kaushambi 145 87

Functional

during

2020-21

2017-18 Sonbhadra 145 87

Functional

during

2020-21

2017-18 Orai (Jalaun) 145 87

Functional

during 2020-

21

2017-18 Sant Kabir Nagar 145 87

Functional

during

2020-21

2017-18 Saharanpur  145 87
Under

construction

2017-18 Deoria 145 87

Functional

during

2020-21

2017-18 Lalitpur 145 87

Functional

during 2020-

21

2017-18 Amethi 145 87

Functional

during

2020-21

2017-18 Kanpur Dehat 145 87

Functional

during

2020-21

2017-18 Firozpur (Ballia) 145 87

Functional

during 2020-

21

2018-19 Raebareli 635 635

Functional

during

2022-23

2018-19 Baghpat 635 635

Functional

during

2022-23

2018-19 Fatehpur 635 585.35
Construction

Completed

2020-21 Shrawasti 899.99 559.51
Under

construction


2020-21 Unnao 899.99 559.51
Construction

completed

2021-22 Hardoi 1165 590.75
Under

construction

2021-22 Gorakhpur 1165 498.37
Under

construction

2021-22 Sambhal 1165 590.75
Under

construction

2022-23 Mirzapur 900 634.75
Under

construction

32

2018-19
Jakhnidhar (Tehri

Garhwal)

Uttrakhand

190.42 190.42
Under

construction

2018-19
Tanakpur

(Champawat)
2 2

Under

construction

2023-24
Kotdwar (Pauri

Garhwal)
1 1

Under

construction

2022-23 Pathri (Haridwar) 392.5 109
Under

construction

2023-24 Bhimtal (Nainatal) 27.5 9
Under

construction

2023-24
Piran Kaliyar

(Haridwar)
2 0

Construction

not started

33 2016-17
Abas Khas Jungle

(Paschim Medinipur)

West

Bengal
200 200

Functional

during

 2019-20

